O(A3-4-88

peputy Clark ..

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 71,638

NATIONAL DISTRIBUTING COMPANY, INC., d/b/a CONSOLIDATED DISTRIBUTING CO.; . NATIONAL DISTRIBUTING COMPANY, INC., d/b/a NATIONAL WINE & LIOUOR; NATIONAL DISTRIBUTING COMPANY, INC., d/b/a CONSOLIDATED NDC DISTRIBUTORS; NATIONAL DISTRIBUTING COMPANY, INC., d/b/a BAY SOUTH DISTRIBUTORS, INC., NATIONAL DISTRIBUTING COMPANY, INC., d/b/a NATIONAL WINE & LIOUOR OF PALM BEACH COUNTY; NATIONAL DISTRIBUTING COMPANY, INC., d/b/a BAY DISTRIBUTORS, INC.; NATIONAL DISTRIBUTING COMPANY, INC., d/b/a NDC DISTRIBUTORS OF PENSACOLA; TAMPA WHOLESALE LIQUOR CO., INC.; HOUSE OF MIDULLA OF SOUTHWEST FLORIDA, INC.; GRANTHAM DISTRIBUTING CO., INC.; AND GRANTHAM WINE COMPANY,



v.

OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER, STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee/Cross Appellant.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS/CROSS APPELLEES

On Certification of an Appeal From Final Order of the Circuit Court of the Second Judicial Circuit in and for Leon County, Florida

WILBUR E. BREWTON
JANICE G. SCOTT
Taylor, Brion, Buker & Greene
225 South Adams St., Suite 250
P. O. Box 11189
Tallahassee, Florida 32302
(904) 222-7717

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANTS/ CROSS-APPELLEES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF CITATIONS	i
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT IN RESPONSE TO QUESTIONS PRESENTED BY CROSS APPELLANT	. 2
ARGUMENT IN REPLY TO ANSWER OF APPELLEE	. 5
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE DECLARATION OF UNCONSTITUTIONALITY OF SECTIONS 564.06 AND 565.12, FLORIDA STATUTES (1981-1984 SUPP.), SHALL BE PROSPECTIVE ONLY IN OPERATION, THEREBY DENYING ANY TAX REFUND TO APPELLANTS. ARGUMENT IN RESPONSE TO QUESTIONS PRESENTED BY CROSS-APPELLANT	
II. THE LOWER COURT'S DECISION THAT THESE DISTRIBUTORS WERE NOT BARRED BY ESTOPPEL OR LACHES FROM CHALLENGING THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF \$\$564.06 AND 565.12, FLORIDA STATUTES, (1981-1984 SUPP.) WAS CORRECT AND WAS WITHIN THE COURT'S DISCRETION	. 13
III. THE TRIAL COURT WAS CORRECT IN DECIDING THAT APPELLANT DISTRIBUTORS HAD STANDING TO SEEK REFUNDS OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE EXCISE TAXES PAID BY THEM	. 21
CONCLUSION	. 32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	. 33

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	PAGE
Abbotts Dairies Division of Fairmont Foods, Inc. v. Butz, 584 F.2d 12 (3d.Cir. 1978)	3,10,25 . 27,28,31
Admiral Development Corp. v. City of Maitland, 267 So.2d 860 (Fla. 4 DCA 1972)	. 15
Bacchus Imports, Ltd. v. Dias, 468 U.S. 263, 104 S.Ct. 3049 82 L.Ed.2d 200 (1984)	. PASSIM
Beckwith v. Webb's Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc., 394 So.2d 1009 (Fla. 1981)	. 8
Begin v. Inhabitants of Town of Sabattus, 409 A.2d. 1269 (Me.S.Ct. 1979)	14
<pre>Chicago & E.I. Ry. Co. v. Miller, 140 N.E. 823 (Ill. S.Ct. 1923)</pre>	. 15
City of Tampa v. Thatcher Glass Corp, 445 So.2d 578 (Fla. 1984)	. 5,8
Colding v. Herzog, 467 So.2d 980 (Fla. 1985)	. 5,6,8
Edward P. Allison Co. v. Village of Dolton, 181 N.E.2d 151 (III. S.Ct. 1962)	. 15
Faircloth v. Old Mr. Boston Distiller Corp., 245 So.2d 240 (Fla. 1970)	19
<u>Fisher v. Dade County</u> , 127 So.2d 132 (Fla. DCA 1961)	• 15
Great Northern Ky. Co. v. Sunburst Oil & Refining Co., 287 U.S. 358, 53 S.Ct. 5,6,145,77 L.Ed 360 (1932)	. 5,6
Gulesian v. Dade County School Board, 281 So.2d 325 (Fla. 1973)	6.9

PAGE

CASES

CASES	PAGE
People v. Arthur Morgan Trucking Co., 157 N.E.2d 42 (Ill. S.Ct. 1959)	15
People v. Treloar Trucking Co., 150 N.E.2d 624 (Ill. S.Ct. 1958)	14
Ruth v. Industrial Commission, 490 P.2d 828 (Az. S.Ct. 1971)	16,17
Seaboard Coast Line R.R. Co. v. McKelvey, 259 So.2d 777 (Fla. DCA 1972)	17
<u>Shannon v. Hughes</u> , 270 Ky. 530, 109 S.W.2d 1174 (1973)	28,29,30
Southeast Volusia Hospital v. State Department of Insurance, 432 So.2d 593 (Fla. 1 DCA 1983)	15
State ex rel Szabo Food Services, Inc.v. Dickinson, 286 So.2d 529 (Fla. 1974)10,1	1,28,29
Webb's Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith, 449 U.S. 155, 101 S.Ct. 446, 66 L.Ed.2d 358 (1980)	,8
FLORIDA STATUTES	
§215.29, F.S	PASSIM
§564.06, F.S. (1981-1984 Supp.)	PASSIM
§565.12, F.S. (1981-1984 Supp.)	PASSIM
